(e) Understatement of loan borrowings due to other entities and a corresponding overstatement of other
payable of approximately HK$58,761,000 due to wrong accounting reclassification;

(f)  Understatement of finance costs and a corresponding understatement of accruals of approximately
HK$2,087,000 due to omission of accrued loan interest;

(g)  Understatement of receipt in advance of approximately HK$6,504,000 and a corresponding
overstatement of sales due to calculation errors; and

(h)  Understatement of depreciation for property, plant and equipment of approximately HK$97,000.

 Accordingly, retrospective restatements have been made by restating the comparative information.

 The financial impact of the adjustments described above resulted in an increase in consolidated accumulated
losses at 31 December 2010 by approximately HK$369,695,000 and on the results and financial position are
as follows:

 The financial effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2010:

For the year
 ended

31.12.2010
Prior year

adjustments Subtotal

Restatement of
 discontinued

 operations

For the year
ended

31.12.2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

For continuing operation:
Turnover (note g) 331,099 (6,504) 324,595 (215,869) 108,726
Cost of sales and services rendered (262,163) – (262,163) 183,278 (78,885)
Other income and gains 44,885 – 44,885 (43,307) 1,578
Selling and distribution expenses (41,517) – (41,517) 11,125 (30,392)
Impairment loss on goodwill

(notes a and d) (403,570) (370,212) (773,782) 589,708 (184,074)
Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment (1,396) – (1,396) – (1,396)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables (98,888) – (98,888) 87,249 (11,639)
Impairment loss on intangible assets (12,940) – (12,940) 12,940 –
Impairment loss on deposits for property,

plant and equipment (222,475) – (222,475) 222,475 –
Administrative expenses (notes c and h) (170,233) 8,068 (162,165) 78,397 (83,768)
Finance costs (note f) (50,253) (2,087) (52,340) 6,679 (45,661)
Income tax (expense)/credit (note a) (5) 1,040 1,035 – 1,035
Loss for the year from discontinued operations (515,738) – (515,738) (932,675) (1,448,413)
Loss for the year (1,403,194) (369,695) (1,772,889) – (1,772,889)

Consolidated Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2010

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,312,450) (369,695) (1,682,145) – (1,682,145)

– 8 –

 The financial effects of the restatements on the Group’s basic loss for the continuing and discontinued

operations per share for the year ended 31 December 2010:

Impact on basic loss per share HK cents

Reported figure before adjustments (36.82)

Prior year adjustments (9.93)

Restated (46.75)

The financial effects on the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2010:

As at

31.12.2010

Prior year

adjustments

As at

31.12.2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Effect on non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment (note h) 713,940 (97) 713,843

Prepaid lease payment for land use right (note b) 9,907 (12) 9,895

Goodwill (note d) 508,596 (186,138) 322,458

Intangible assets (notes b and c) 1,345,263 85,576 1,430,839

Effect on current assets:
Prepaid lease payments on land use rights (note b) 1,237 (906) 331

Effect on current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (notes e, f and g) (126,168) 50,170 (75,998)

Loans and borrowings due to other entities (note e) (151,132) (58,761) (209,893)

Effect on non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities (note a) (1,106) (301,085) (302,191)

Effect on equity:
Reserves (1,616,886) 369,050 (1,247,836)

Non-controlling interests (257,257) 42,203 (215,054)

4. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

 In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants that are relevant

to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2011. HKFRSs comprise Hong

Kong Financial Reporting Standards; Hong Kong Accounting Standards; and Interpretations. The adoption

of these new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies,